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Income Base N.A. Gross Gross Net 
Gross Gross Gross Gross Net Gross Gross Gross Gross 

Guidelines Model N.A. 
Income 
shares 

Income 
Shares 

Income 
shares 

Income shares Income 
shares 

Income 
shares 

Income 
shares 

% of obligor 
income 

Income 
shares 

Income 
shares 

Income 
shares 

Income shares 

Economic Study 
and Price Levels 

N.A. 
BR2 (2007) 

adjusted for 
AL incomes 

BR4 (2019) 
adjusted for 

AR price 
parity 

Espen-shade 
(1991) 

Average of BR2 
& Betson- 

Engel (2006) 

Espen-
shade 
(1989) 

BR4 (2019) BR3 (2016) Unknown BR4 (2018) BR2 (2003) BR4 (2014) BR1 (1999) 
adjust-ed for 

WV lower 
incomes 

2018 Median 
Income of families 
with minor 
children 

 2 parents 

 Female house-
holder 

 

 

$100,115 

$ 29,240 

 

 

$88,346 

$21,536 

 

 

$81,343 

$23,297 

 

 

$85,704 

$29,782 

 

 

$95,509 

$27,655 

 

 

 

$85,799 

$21,799 

 

 

 

$94,900 

$22,597 

 

 

 

$92,441 

$27,869 

 

 

$81,016 

$20,418 

 

 

 

$91,966 

$26,381 

 

 

$85,328 

$25,278 

 

 

 

$115,169 

$32,805 

 

 

 

$80,265 

$21,168 

Female 
householders with 
childrenii 

 Number 

 % of all 
households 

 % living in 
poverty 

                                              
7,642,966 

24% 

36% 

                                                   
127,392  

28% 

45% 

                                                     
81,400  

27% 

40% 

                                                   
472,311  

27% 

32% 

                                                   
292,052  

27% 

35% 

                                                   
110,314  

24% 

44% 

                                                   
152,503  

33% 

49% 

                                                     
146,341 

23% 

37% 

95,882                                                    

34% 

48% 

                                                   
281,503  

26% 

39% 

                                                   
170,940  

25% 

37% 

                                                   
186,581  

22% 

33% 

                                                     
39,334  

24% 

47% 

2019 Median Gross 
Rent 

$1,097 $807 $742 $1,238 $1,049 $773 $866 $834 $777 $931 $861 $1,254 $727 

Minimum Hourly 
Wageiii 

$7.25 $7.25 $10.00 $8.56 $7.25 $7.25 $7.25 $9.45 $7.25 $7.25 $7.25 $7.25 $8.75 

Median hourly 
wage of food 
preparation 
worker (May 
2019) iv 

$11.92 $9.23 $10.60 $11.51 $10.27 $10.65 $8.93 $10.64 $8.97 $10.95 $9.20 $11.00 $10.28 

Unemployment 
Rate 

 July 2020v 

 July 2019 

 

10.2% 

3.7% 

 

7.9% 

3.3% 

 

7.1% 

4.9% 

 

11.3% 

 3.3% 

 

7.6% 

3.6% 

 

4.5% 

4.3% 

 

9.4% 

4.3% 

 

6.9% 

3.2% 

 

10.8% 

 5.1% 

 

8.5% 

3.9% 

 

9.5% 

3.5% 

 

7 

 

Average child 
support  (2019) 

 Order 

 % Paid 

$312 

66.1% 

$337 

54.5% 

$265 

66.6% 

$346 

63.7% 

$301 

60.4% 

$217 

58.6% 

$251 

54.7% 

$297 

61.0% 

$202 

54.2% 

$247 

68.3% 

$309 

56.8% 

$333 

65.1% 

$234 

69.2% 

Price Parity 100.0 86.4  85.3  100.6 93.0 87.8 89.1 88.8 86.0  91.8 89.9 102.0 87.8 

 

i KY has proposed legislation to update its schedule and update its low income adjustment. 
ii Includes all children regardless of age. 
iii U.S. Department of Labor. (n.d.).  State Minimum Wage Laws.  Retrieved from https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/minimum-wage/state. 
iv U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. (n.d.)  May 2019 National Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates 
United States.  Retrieved from https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes_nat.htm#35-0000. 
v U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. (n.d.)  Retrieved from  https://data.bls.gov/search/query/results?cx=013738036195919377644%3A6ih0hfrgl50&q=state+unemployment+rate. 
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