	US	Al	AR	FL	GA	KYi	LA	МО	MS	NC	TN	VA	WV
Income Base	N.A.	Gross	Gross	Net	Gross	Gross	Gross	Gross	Net	Gross	Gross	Gross	Gross
Guidelines Model	N.A.	Income shares	Income Shares	Income shares	Income shares	Income shares	Income shares	Income shares	% of obligor income	Income shares	Income shares	Income shares	Income shares
Economic Study and Price Levels	N.A.	BR2 (2007) adjusted for AL incomes	BR4 (2019) adjusted for AR price parity	Espen-shade (1991)	Average of BR2 & Betson- Engel (2006)	Espen- shade (1989)	BR4 (2019)	BR3 (2016)	Unknown	BR4 (2018)	BR2 (2003)	BR4 (2014)	BR1 (1999) adjust-ed for WV lower incomes
2018 Median Income of families with minor children													
2 parents	\$100,115	\$88,346	\$81,343	\$85,704	\$95,509	\$85,799	\$94,900	\$92,441	\$81,016	\$91,966	\$85,328	\$115,169	\$80,265
Female house- holder	\$ 29,240	\$21,536	\$23,297	\$29,782	\$27,655	\$21,799	\$22,597	\$27,869	\$20,418	\$26,381	\$25,278	\$32,805	\$21,168
Female householders with children ⁱⁱ													
Number% of all	7,642,966	127,392	81,400	472,311	292,052	110,314	152,503	146,341	95,882	281,503	170,940	186,581	39,334
households • % living in	24%	28%	27%	27%	27%	24%	33%	23%	34%	26%	25%	22%	24%
poverty	36%	45%	40%	32%	35%	44%	49%	37%	48%	39%	37%	33%	47%
2019 Median Gross Rent	\$1,097	\$807	\$742	\$1,238	\$1,049	\$773	\$866	\$834	\$777	\$931	\$861	\$1,254	\$727
Minimum Hourly Wage ⁱⁱⁱ	\$7.25	\$7.25	\$10.00	\$8.56	\$7.25	\$7.25	\$7.25	\$9.45	\$7.25	\$7.25	\$7.25	\$7.25	\$8.75
Median hourly wage of food preparation worker (May 2019) ^{iv}	\$11.92	\$9.23	\$10.60	\$11.51	\$10.27	\$10.65	\$8.93	\$10.64	\$8.97	\$10.95	\$9.20	\$11.00	\$10.28
Unemployment Rate						4.5%		6.9%		8.5%		7	
• July 2020 ^v	10.2%	7.9%	7.1%	11.3%	7.6%	4.3%	9.4%	3.2%	10.8%	3.9%	9.5%	,	
• July 2019	3.7%	3.3%	4.9%	3.3%	3.6%	4.5%	4.3%	5.2%	5.1%	3.970	3.5%		
Average child support (2019)		4	4		4		4		4	4			
• Order	\$312	\$337	\$265	\$346	\$301	\$217	\$251	\$297	\$202	\$247	\$309	\$333	\$234
• % Paid	66.1%	54.5%	66.6%	63.7%	60.4%	58.6%	54.7%	61.0%	54.2%	68.3%	56.8%	65.1%	69.2%
Price Parity	100.0	86.4	85.3	100.6	93.0	87.8	89.1	88.8	86.0	91.8	89.9	102.0	87.8

¹ KY has proposed legislation to update its schedule and update its low income adjustment.

ii Includes all children regardless of age.

iii U.S. Department of Labor. (n.d.). State Minimum Wage Laws. Retrieved from https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/minimum-wage/state.

^{IV} U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. (n.d.) May 2019 National Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates

United States. Retrieved from https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes nat.htm#35-0000.

V.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. (n.d.) Retrieved from https://data.bls.gov/search/query/results?cx=013738036195919377644%3A6ih0hfrgl50&q=state+unemployment+rate.